

Nos. 19–431, 19–454

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR  
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME, PETITIONER

v.

PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

---

DONALD J. TRUMP  
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF 186 MEMBERS OF THE  
UNITED STATES CONGRESS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

GARY W. KUBEK  
KRISTIN D. KIEHN  
HAROLD W. WILLIFORD  
NORA NIEDZIELSKI-EICHNER  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
919 THIRD AVENUE  
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10022  
(212) 909–6000

DAVID A. O’NEIL  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
801 PENNSYLVANIA AVE. N.W.  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004  
daoneil@debevoise.com  
(202) 383–8000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The ACA Does Not Authorize the Exemptions, Which Violate the Law’s Text, Intent, and Purpose. ....	4
A. The Legislative History of the ACA Demonstrates That Congress Intended for Women’s Preventive Care Benefits, Including Contraceptive Coverage, to Improve Comprehensive Access and Remedy Inequalities in Health Care Coverage for Women.....	6
1. Congress sought to improve women’s health as part of the ACA’s comprehensive preventive care coverage. ....	7
2. Congress intended for contraceptive care to be a part of the WHA. ....	9
3. Congress intended to reduce discrimination	

	against women in access to health care by expanding comprehensive preventive services. ....	12
4.	Congress did not authorize HHS to exempt health insurance plans from the contraceptive coverage requirement.....	16
5.	The ACA’s existing exemptions from the contraceptive coverage requirement do not undermine Congress’s intent to provide maximum reproductive health care coverage. ....	19
B.	The ACA is Fulfilling Congress’s Goal of Improving Women’s Health Care, Including Reduced Out-of-Pocket Costs for Contraception.....	21
II.	RFRA Was Not Intended to, and Did Not, Delegate Rulemaking Authority to Federal Agencies to Craft Exemptions to General Laws, and Thus Does Not Authorize the Exemptions. ....	23

A.	RFRA Was Intended to Restore Prior Jurisprudence, Not to Expand Agencies' Regulatory Authority.....	24
B.	RFRA Is Also Inapplicable Because the Accommodation Did Not Substantially Burden Religion. ....	27
C.	RFRA Was Intended to Protect the Free Exercise Rights of Individuals, Not to Permit the Imposition of Religious Beliefs on Others.....	30
D.	Petitioners' Arguments Threaten the Critical Balance between Protection of Religious Beliefs and the Government's Ability to Protect the Public Health and Welfare and Prohibit Discrimination Against Women.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	APPENDIX	
	PARTICIPATING <i>AMICI</i> .....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	30
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	28
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	30
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco &amp; Firearms v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983).....	25
<i>Burwell vs. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	31, 34
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	31–32
<i>Fowler v. State of R.I.</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	27

<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	27
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	28
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	36
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , 930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	19, 22
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	19, 29
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	27
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	27
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	31
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 958 (2014).....	27
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	32, 34

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 .....1, 2, 6, 16

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b) .....20

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) .....27

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2 .....25

42 U.S.C. § 18011 .....20

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of  
1967, 29 U.S.C. § 630(b) .....20

Americans with Disabilities Act,  
42 U.S.C. § 12111(5)(A) .....20

Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993,  
29 U.S.C. § 2611(4)(A)(i) .....20

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act  
of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat.  
1029 (2010) .....1

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,  
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) .....1

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993,  
Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 ..... *passim*

**REGULATIONS**

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) .....17, 18



78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015).....	29
80 Fed. Reg. 72,192 (Nov. 18, 2015) .....	20
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018) .....	34
84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2018).....	36
84 Fed. Reg. 41,677 (Aug. 15, 2019) .....	35

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

139 CONG. REC. 26180 (1993).....	27–28
139 CONG. REC. 9680 (1993) .....	26
155 CONG. REC. 12916 (2009).....	5
155 CONG. REC. 24426 (2009).....	14–15
155 CONG. REC. 28841 (2009).....	8, 9, 10, 11
155 CONG. REC. 28842 (2009).....	6–7, 12, 13
155 CONG. REC. 28843 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
155 CONG. REC. 28846 (2009).....	15
155 CONG. REC. 28859 (2009).....	13
155 CONG. REC. 29306 (2009).....	8, 17
155 CONG. REC. 29307 (2009).....	15

156 CONG. REC. 3836 (2010) .....	8–9
156 CONG. REC. 3916 (2010) .....	13
156 CONG. REC. 3970 (2010).....	12, 15
156 CONG. REC. 3978 (2010) .....	12, 13–14
156 CONG. REC. 4172 (2010) .....	10
158 CONG. REC. 2083 (2012) .....	32–33
158 CONG. REC. 2334–37 (2012).....	35
158 CONG. REC. 1162 (2012) .....	19
S. REP. No. 103–111 (1993).....	24
<i>What Women Want: Equal Benefits for Equal Premiums, Hearing of the S. Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor, and Pensions, 111th Cong. 36 (Oct. 15, 2009) .....</i>	<i>8</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Hrg. Before H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 112th Cong. 101, Testimony of Linda Rosenstock, Dean of the UCLA School of Public Health and Chair of the IOM Comm. on Preventive Servs. for Women (2012). .....	5
---	---

Hrg. Before Comm. on Oversight and Reform, 116th Cong. 71, Testimony of Dr. Colleen McNicholas, Chief Medical Officer, Planned Parenthood of the St. Louis Region and Sw. Mo. (2019) .....	18
Hrg. Before Comm. on Ways and Means, 116th Cong. 1, Testimony of Karen Pollitz, Senior Fellow, Kaiser Family Foundation (2019) .....	23
Inst. of Med., <i>Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps</i> (2011) .....	17, 18
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>2019 Employer Health Benefits Survey</i> (Sep. 25, 2019) .....	21
Letter from Admin. for Children & Families, Office of the Asst. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., to Gov. Henry McMaster, Re: Request for Deviation or Exception from HHS Regulations 45 CFR § 75.300(c) (Jan. 23, 2019) .....	35–36
Lois Kaye Lee et. al., <i>Women’s Affordability, Access, and Preventive Care After the Affordable Care Act</i> , Am. J. Preventive Med. (May 1, 2019) .....	21
Nora V. Becker & Daniel Polsky, <i>Women Saw Large Decrease in Out-of-Pocket Spending for Contraceptives After ACA Mandate Removed Cost Sharing</i> , 34 Health Affairs 1204 (July 2015).....	14, 22, 23

Testimony of Guttmacher Inst. Submitted to the Comm. on Preventive Servs. for Women, Inst. of Med. (Jan. 12, 2011) .....	5–6
U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., Health Res. and Servs., Health Res. And Servs. Admin., <i>Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines</i> .....	2, 6
